## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Administrative Agent		01/31/2014	CORPORATION: SWITZERLAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CareMeridian LLC		
Street Address:	313 Congress Street		
Internal Address:	5th Floor		
City:	Boston		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code: 02210			
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			

Name:	Mentor ABI, LLC		
Street Address:	313 Congress Street		
Internal Address:	5th Floor		
City:	Boston		
State/Country: MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code: 02210			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

Name:	National Mentor Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	313 Congress Street		
Internal Address:	5th Floor		
City:	Boston		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02110		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

**REEL: 005211 FRAME: 0049** 

TRADEMARK

900279579

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2260732	CAREMERIDIAN
Registration Number:	3148131	NEURORESTORATIVE
Registration Number:	1376444	MENTOR
Registration Number:	2446728	THE MENTOR NETWORK
Serial Number:	77779875	THE MENTOR NETWORK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212 310 8000

Email: suzin.metz@weil.com, tom.hashagen@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Tom Hashagen

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21151.0119-7314 HASHAGEN	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tom Hashagen	
Signature:	/Tom Hashagen/	
Date:	02/07/2014	

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Mentor IP Security Release#page1.tif

source=Mentor IP Security Release#page2.tif

source=Mentor IP Security Release#page3.tif

source=Mentor IP Security Release#page4.tif

source=Mentor IP Security Release#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

#### THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND

COPYRIGHTS (this "Release") is made as of January 31, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), by UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of Care-Meridian LLC ("CareMeridian"), Mentor ABI, LLC ("Mentor"), National Mentor Holdings, Inc. ("NMH"), Institute for Family Centered Services, Inc. ("IFCS"), REM Management, Inc. ("REM"), South Carolina Mentor, Inc. ("SCM") and Center for Comprehensive Services, Inc. ("CCS") (each a "Grantor", and together, the "Grantors").

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the terms and conditions of those certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights between the various Grantors and the Agent, each dated as of February 9, 2011 (each a "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), such Grantors pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain Collateral (as identified in said Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule I hereto, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of those certain Grant of Security Interest in Copyright Rights between the various Grantors and the Agent, each dated as of February 9, 2011 (each a "Copyright Security Agreement"), such Grantors pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain Collateral (as identified in said Copyright Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the copyrights set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");

WHEREAS, Trademark Security Agreements were recorded with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on February 14, 2011, at Reel 4477 and Frame 0872, at Reel 4477 and Frame 0878, and at Reel 4477 and Frame 0951; and the Copyright Security Agreements were recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on February 15, 2011, at Volume 3593 and Document 018, at Volume 3593 and Document 325, at Volume 3593 and Document 326, and at Volume 3593 and Document 017;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreements and the Copyright Security Agreements, and hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, reassigns and releases any and all liens and security interests it has in and against the Trademarks and Copyrights.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in or to any of the Trademarks or the Copyrights, it hereby irrevocably re-assigns and re-transfers all such rights, title and interest to the applicable Grantor.

The Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments),

reasonably requested by such Grantor, and at	t Grantor's cost an	d expense, to more	fully and ef-
fectively effectuate the purposes of this Rele	ase.	T,	<b>y</b>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH as Agent,

Name: Lana Gifas

Title: Director

By:

Name: Jennifer Anderson Title: Associate Director

# **SCHEDULE I**

### TRADEMARKS:

Mark	Application Ser. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Date	Owner
CAREMERIDIAN	75446234 3/6/1998	2260732 7/13/1999	CareMeridian, LLC
NEURORESTORATIVE	78682745 8/1/2005	3148131 9/26/2006	Mentor ABI, LLC
MENTOR	73541641 6/6/1985	1376444 12/17/1985	National Mentor Holdings, Inc.
THE MENTOR NETWORK	75478446 5/4/1998	2446728 4/24/2001	National Mentor Holdings, Inc.
THE MENTOR NETWORK	77779875 7/13/2009		National Mentor Holdings, Inc.

## **COPYRIGHTS:**

RECORDED: 02/07/2014

COPYRIGHT	REG. NO/DATE	OWNER	
BRAIN AND BEHAVIOR	PAU3125175	Center for Comprehensive Services, Inc.	
RELATIONSHIPS	5/16/2007	Center for Comprehensive Services, inc.	
IFCS – THE FAMILY LIFE CYCLE (FLC)	TXU1650515	Institute for Family Centered Services, Inc.	
, ,	9/17/2009	mistrate for Parmity Centered Services, Inc.	
INSTITUTE FOR FAMILY CENTERED	TXU1634815		
SERVICES REGIONAL DIRECTOR	5/7/2009	Institute for Family Centered Services, Inc.	
MANUAL	0,7,200		
INSTITUTE FOR FAMILY CENTERED	TXU1634813		
SERVICES ADMINISTRATIVE	5/7/2009	Institute for Family Centered Services, Inc.	
TRAINING BULLETINS			
INSTITUTE FOR FAMILY CENTERED	TXU1583377		
SERVICES POLICY AND PROCEDURES	8/10/2008	Institute for Family Centered Services, Inc.	
MANUAL THE DAD OF CHARTING SWITTENA			
THE D.A.R.O. CHARTING SYSTEM: A	TX1278776	DEM Management Inc	
SELF-PACED ORIENTATION TEXT	2/3/1984	REM Management, Inc.	
PREPARED BY JOANN MAKO			
A RATIONAL APPROACH TO	TX1147077	DEM Management Inc	
COUNSELING MENTALLY RETARDED	4/27/1983	REM Management, Inc.	
PERSONS BY BILL M. WOOTEN		DEMA	
THE VULNERABLE ADULTS	PA286564	REM Management, Inc.	
REPORTING ACT WRITTEN PRODUCED	3/31/1986		
AND DIRECTED BY KRISTIAN BERG RESIDENT RIGHTS PRODUCED IN	PA2865551	DEM Management Inc.	
		REM Management, Inc.	
COOPERATION WITH ARC (VIDEO) PHYSICAL INTERVENTION	2/19/1986	DEM Monogament Inc	
ALTERNATIVES – REVIEW	PA234418	REM Management, Inc.	
DEMONSTRATIONS/PRODUCTION/	10/26/1984		
DIRECTION	10/20/1904		
PROVIDE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES FOR		South Carolina Mentor, Inc.	
CHILDREN WHO ARE EMOTIONALLY	TX4325365	South Caronna Mentor, Inc.	
AND/OR BEHAVIORALLY DISTURBED	6/11/1996		
AND/OR BEHAVIORALLI DISTURBED			